
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY, 2020

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, CHRIS TARGOWSKI (CHAIR), 
LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, PHIL HASELER, GEOFF HILL, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 27th January 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of
any accessibility issues.

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2019 and the 
Part I minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2020.
 

9 - 18

4.  ANNUAL TRUSTS REPORT

To consider the report.
 

19 - 38

5.  BUDGET 2020/21

To consider the proposed Budget.
 

39 - 62

6.  Q2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE

To consider the report.
 

63 - 84

7.  2019/20 AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION INTERIM REPORT

To consider the report.
 

85 - 96

8.  2020/21 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION PLAN

To consider the draft report and the Internal Audit Charter.
 

97 - 124

9.  WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the Municipal
year. 

To include consideration of items scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

125 - 126

A) Suggested Scrutiny Topic

Panel to consider the resident scrutiny suggestion.

127 - 130

B) Annual Scrutiny Report

Members to consider appropriate content for inclusion in the Panel’s Annual 
Scrutiny Report to Full Council.

131 - 140

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1


10.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act."
 



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

i. MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes from the meeting held on 15th January 2020.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Governmet Act 1972)

141 - 142





This page is intentionally left blank



 

[...]
area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler, Lynne Jones, Julian Sharpe, Chris Targowski 
(Chair) and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillors Wisdom Da Costa, David Hilton & Samantha Rayner, 
and Jonathan Gooding, Aron Kleiman and David McConnell (Deloitte)

Officers: Mark Beeley, Elaine Browne, David Cook, Nikki Craig, Terry Neaves, Karen 
Shepherd and Ruth Watkins and Sarah Orme

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Duncan Sharkey and Councillor Walters, Councillor 
Haseler attended as a substitute. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 2019 
were approved as a true and accurate record.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the order of business as detailed in the agenda be 
varied. It was agreed that Item 6 – Annual Governance Statement would be the first item 
to be considered.

Elaine Browne, Head of Law, explained to the Panel that the document was a legal 
requirement that RBWM had to produce. It ensured that the correct mechanisms were in place 
and looked for where improvements could be made. A total of 11 had been identified, with 2 
being carried across from the previous year. At a previous Panel meeting, it was agreed that 
updates would be part of the Work Programme so that Members would be aware of the 
progress being made. Elaine Browne said that the document was different to the one seen by 
the Panel before, as it had some significant changes with some new areas identified.

Councillor Jones said that she had brought up some of the areas for improvement at previous 
Panel meetings but little had been done to follow up on these concerns. She pointed to the 
highways contracting task and finish group which had yet to start. The Chairman said that it 
would be discussed as part of the Work Programme towards the end of the meeting.

Councillor Sharpe believed that RBWM needed to look at IT security as a particular focus and 
ensure that it was robust and secure against any threats. He suggested it be added to the list 
of items that the Panel would be updated on.

The Chairman asked if there would be any Member overview of the new statutory officer 
group and was informed that if any issues were raised by the group they could be brought to 
the appropriate O&S Panel. 

9

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Jones asked about what assurances would be in place regarding changes to 
financial monitoring. Councillor Hilton, the Lead Member for Finance, said this would be 
included in the next financial update along with updates on overspends in Adult and Children’s 
services.

Councillor Jones commented that the Annual Governance Statement was much better than 
previous years, particularly the Action Plan which would allow progress to be tracked. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Corporate O&S Panel noted the report and;

i) Considered the draft 2018/19 AGS and identified any specific matters which 
should be brought to the attention of Council or Cabinet; and

ii) Recommended the 2018/19 AGS to the Leader of the Council and Managing 
Director for signature and publication with the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts.

FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Terry Neaves, Interim S151 officer, introduced the report that set out RBWM’s Audited 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 along 
[...]
ied significant risks in 
the conclusion but were satisfied that the appropriate arrangements were in place. 

Councillor Jones queried the historical outstanding debt and asked what impact it had. She 
was informed that this was not a material adjustment so the accounts could be signed and that 
finance were reviewing this debt.

The Chairman asked when a report would be expected to come back to the Panel. Terry 
Neaves said that it would be by the end of the financial year, around March.

10



Councillor Jones commented that weaknesses picked out by the auditors on budget 
monitoring, the Capital programme and the Medium Term Financial Plan had been raised at 
previous O&S meetings. She believed that the Panel needed to improve and that more was 
needed to be done to ensure that comments and concerns were passed on to Cabinet.

Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, told Councillor Jones that they were 
currently in the process of creating a Member survey to gain feedback on scrutiny and 
address some of the issues that she had just raised. Terry Neaves explained that the AGS 
showed that issues needed to be addressed, they wanted to make financial assessments 
stable and ensure that things were more transparent moving forward. 

Councillor Sharpe agreed that it was important to be more transparent but said that the council 
was in a situation where the information was historical. He asked if the methodology was 
different to what had been done in the past. 

Jonathan Gooding explained that he could not comment on previous audits and how they 
were conducted, but for Deloitte quality was the number one priority. They had been 
challenging in their methodology and approach, which is why the audit process had taken 
longer than expected. 

The Chairman asked if all Berkshire authorities received the same Berkshire Pension Fund 
report. Jonathan Gooding explained that it was slightly different because RBWM was the 
administering authority of the Berkshire 
[...]
 reported within 24 hours. Karen Shepherd 
said that only breaches of a certain level needed to be reported; the council complied with this 
requirement.

The Chairman queried about the arrangements for data protection support with the boroughs 
schools, and asked if the council had the resources to act as their DPO. He was informed that 
the DPO’s services were currently charged at £95 an hour but this would be changed to a flat 
fee service. This would allow for better monitoring and encourage schools to use the DPO 
when needed.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes 
both actions already taken and those planned to further improve GDPR compliance 
across the council.

REVIEW OF CONTRACTING PROCESS 

The Chairman explained that the above titled item was for the Panel’s information only. 

12



Councillor Jones asked why RBWM did not put lower contracts on contract finder, and 
explained that it did not put anything on under £50,000. This was too high for smaller 
businesses.

Elaine Browne said that the minimum was £10,000 on contract finder. 

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman told the Panel that the Task and Finish group on highways contract outsourcing 
had not yet commenced due to other commitments. However, he would take responsibility to 
get the group started. 

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 7.58 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

13



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Julian Sharpe, Chris Targowski (Chair), Leo Walters (Vice-
Chairman) and Simon Werner and Geoff Hill

Also in attendance: Councillors Jon Davey, Helen Taylor, Phil Haseler, Andrew 
Johnson and Samantha Rayner

Officers: Mark Beeley, Russell O'Keefe and Duncan Sharkey

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jones, Councillor Hill attended as a 
substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There wer
[...]
 being able to improve and grow. Kathy Alison told 
Members that they were grateful that the football club had made them aware of the plans at an 
early stage. 

Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council, said that it was right thing to do, to allow both clubs 
to grow for the benefit of the town. Any concerns about the proposal would be met through the 
planning process, and any initial concerns could have been addressed at Cabinet.

Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, and Lead Member for Resident and Leisure 
Services, HR, IT, Legal, Performance Management and Windsor, said that it was important to 
encourage sport in the borough. For the future of the athletics club the plan was important and 
she was confident that measures would be taken to protect the land.

Councillor Werner said that the council should have ensured it had the support of all users at 
Braywick before it accepted the report. He explained that land always has a value and should 
not be given away, while planning do not have the power to make sure the community is 
involved and consulted fairly. Concern was also raised for bats in the area and the effective 
floodlights at the new stadium would have on them. 

Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director (Place), said the recommendation in the report was to 
delegate authority to himself subject to bringing back a section 123 report to Cabinet which is 
a formal external valuation. In terms of the size of the site, MUFC would take up around 3.7 
hectares which would leave over 13 hectares of parkland for residents to use. There was a 
significant amount of parking at Braywick and there were no major concerns about this.

The Chairman said that the S123 report was designed to stop the council from giving away 
land and the report would be going to Cabinet in due course. He suggested to the Panel that 
the report could be brought to O&S before it goes to Cabinet.

Councillor Hill said that the land needed to be protected, particularly looking ahead into the 
future when it may be used for different purposes. Braywick also needed to be protected to 
ensure that it remained a public park for the benefit and use of residents. He raised concerns 
about the parking at the site and believed that at peak times there would not be enough 
space. 

16



Councillor Sharpe said that he thought having a ‘sports hub’ at Braywick Park would be a 
good idea and that sport was important for everyone in the borough. 

Councillor Taylor said that it was going to change the look of the park and questioned whether 
it was good practise to move ahead with the proposals without a proper public consultation. 

Councillor Werner wanted to see some control outside of planning and that the proposals 
would have the backing of all at Braywick Park. 

Councillor Sharpe made the point that having all the sports club running on the same day may 
cause issues, particularly in conjunction with a MUFC matchday.

The Leader of the Council agreed with this and said that clubs may have to coordinate to 
minimise disruption and congestion.

The Chairman concluded the Part I section of the meeting by proposing that no further action 
be taken, but the next report that was due to go to Cabinet will be part of the Work Programme 
for the Panel.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel:

i) Agreed to take no further action on the call in on MUFC – Request for 
Relocation.

ii) Requested that the next Cabinet report on MUFC’s request for relocation comes 
to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel to be scrutinised. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMIOUSLY; That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6
[...]
(I) presents progress made against the 2019/20 Internal Audit and 
Investigation Plan between 1 April 2019 to 31 December 2019.   

 Delivery of the Audit Plan has been affected by long term sickness within the 
team and there are two vacancies which are currently being recruited to.   

 
2.2 Table 1 below summarises the status of audits against the 2019/20 Audit and 

Investigation Plan as at 31 March 2019 and includes those audits completed from 
the 2018/19 financial year. 

 

 Table 1: Status of audits 

   

Audit Status 

Number 

of audits 

Work in progress and carried forward to 2019/20 5 

Draft Report 6 

Final Report 13 

Total 24 

 

2.3 Table 2 below summarises the audit opinions awarded for those audits finalised in 
the year 2019/20 to date. It is pleasing to note that 1 audit achieved the highest 
category of audit opinion.   

 

Table 2 : Summary of audit opinions awarded 

 

Overall 

Opinion 

Summary of Audit Opinion No of 

Audits 

1 Complete and Effective 1 

2 Substantially Complete and Generally Effective 11 

3 
Range of Risk Mitigation Controls is incomplete and risks are not 

effectively mitigated 
1 

4 There is no effective Risk Management process in place  

Total  13 

92



 

2.4 Management is given one month between the draft and final reporting stage to 
address any countermeasures and, where applicable, improve the overall audit 
opinion. It is pleasing to note that there were 2 audits where this option was 
utilised by management. 

 
2.5 There is one audit review receiving the third category of audit opinion and none in 

the fourth category of audit opinion (as shown in Appendix A(I) – Legend Section) 
that have been completed to Final Report stage since the 2018/19 Annual Report 
submitted to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 30 July 2019 that were 
completed in the 2019/20 financial year.  A summary of the audit review receiving 
the third category and an update on previously reported third category audits

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler, Lynne Jones, Julian Sharpe, Chris Targowski 
(Chair) and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillors Christine Bateson, Gurpreet Bhangra, David Cannon, 
Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Jon Davey, David Hilton, Andrew Johnson, Helen 
Price, Samantha Rayner, Donna Stimson and Helen Taylor

Officers: Mark Beeley, James Carpenter, Nikki Craig, Louise Freeth, Catherine 
Hickman, Russell O'Keefe, Ruth Watkins, Duncan Sharkey, Karen Shepherd, Angela 
Huisman and Peter Robinson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Walters, Councillor Haseler attended as 
substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman declared a personal interest in the item ‘Annual Trusts Report’ as he worked for 
the Arms House Association.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on 18th November 2019 were confirmed as a true record, provided 
the following amendment was made:

 Councillor Werner asked that the minutes clarified that he expressed concern that 
Members had been disrupting the process and circumventing the framework.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 
2020 were approved as a true record.

ANNUAL TRUSTS REPORT 

Karen Shepherd, Head of Governance, introduced the report and explained that a number of 
councillors were trustees of organisations across the borough. All current representatives had 
been contacted to confirm if they had any concerns, with no concerns being raised for any of 
the organisations, other than those detailed below. 

Councillor Jones asked about the Working Boys Club and that the report listed it as making a 
loss. She wanted to know if there was an explanation for the valuation. 

Karen Shepherd said that the decrease in valuation was due to a change in market value. The 
trust had been set up due to the sale of a property and the funds being invested.  Investment 
return was subject to market performance. 

Councillor Jones said that a loss of that amount was significant. The Chairman suggested that 
further information should be sought and provided to the trustees (Cabinet) for consideration.

Karen Shepherd informed Members that Berkshire Maestros had not been in contact originally 
with their representative, but this was now resolved. Porny’s Charity was another issue as 



Councillor Rayner, the representative, had not had any contact from the charity. This had 
been followed up but so far no response had been received. Schools that worked with the 
charity would be contacted in due course to confirm whether they were aware of any activity 
from the charity.

Councillor Jones suggested that the remit of the flood relief fund which was mentioned in the 
report should be widened to include the south of the borough, along with Windsor and 
Maidenhead. She also asked when the last time money was paid out. Karen Shepherd 
confirmed that it was after the last floods in the borough, which happened in 2014.

The Panel noted the report.

BUDGET 2020/21 

Councillor Hilton, Lead Member for Finance, informed the Panel that they had been given the 
proposed savings, fees and charges and capital schemes in the Budget for 2020/21. The 
Panel was asked for its comments on the Budget, which would be passed on to Cabinet for 
consideration.

The Chairman said that the Panel would look at four key savings that had been picked out in 
advance of the meeting for scrutiny. With regard to parking, the Chairman said that it was fair 
to have a paid residential parking scheme to tackle the problem of commuters taking up 
parking. However, this charge could be dependent on the council tax band of individual 
residents, along with discounts for electric vehicles and key workers.

Councillor Werner asked how the saving figure for parking had come about and what would 
happen if a resident wanted to opt out of the parking scheme.

Councillor Haseler said that the parking scheme in poorer areas of the borough could hit some 
residents hard and that the council should find a way to give those who may struggle to pay 
the parking permit charge some sort of exemption or discount. 

Councillor Jones said that increasing the price of visitor vouchers, which was higher than 
neighbouring councils, would hit residents hard. She said that this needed to be looked at. 
Councillor Price said that volunteers who would need to park would also be hit, for example 
those that volunteer to care and look after the elderly. 

Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, 
Legal, Performance Management and Windsor, said that RBWM not charging for parking 
permits was very unusual as the majority of other councils do charge their residents. It was 
planned to be £50 for the first permit and £70 for the second. They were currently considering 
how to link the permits to council tax bands to ensure that the system was fair.

Angela Huisman, Library and Resident Contact Lead, said that the £250,000 figure that was in 
the savings for parking took into account two thirds of residents adopting new paid parking 
permit scheme, with the other third deciding not to apply for one. There was an easy process 
in place to remove the permit if was no longer wanted available to residents and there would 
be an increase in visitor vouchers. It was also confirmed that the borough received the funding 
from tickets given out, this applied to any area under the enforcement of RBWM.

Councillor Sharpe said that the schemes were currently in place where parking had been 
deemed a problem and that in his view residents felt that a parking permit was worthwhile 
paying for. 

Councillor Werner said that the process to apply for a permit was not clear, so questioned how 
the process of opting out would be made clear for residents. The costs versus the income 
gained from enforcing parking permits was meant to be cost neutral.



Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council, confirmed to the Panel that residents with an 
electric vehicle would receive an exemption from having to pay for a parking permit. Other 
discounts would also be considered in due course. He compared figures from Reading, which 
had increased parking permits from £30 to £40 for the first car, while a second parking permit 
would cost £150. 

Councillor Taylor asked if parking permit schemes that were issued by Housing Solutions but 
enforced by RWBM would also have a charge. Councillor Cannon, Lead Member for Public 
Protection and Parking, said that there were around 30 streets in the borough which had 
private schemes in place, where the permits were issued and managed externally but RBWM 
was responsible for enforcing. These schemes would remain running for another year before 
anything was to change.

Councillor Davey said that electric cars needed to be in a certain spot to allow them to be 
charged and therefore this would prove to be challenge when parking and issuing parking 
permits for certain areas. Councillor Clark, Lead Member for Transport and Infrastructure, said 
that it would be based on demand and that it was not an issue directly relating to the permits.

Councillor Werner asked for confirmation on whether the permits would be cost neutral. 
Councillor Cannon said that parking permits incurred costs to enforce them and for things like 
appeals, so therefore a charge was needed to cover this cost.

Moving to grant payments, Councillor Jones said that in the previous years budget, grants had 
been increased yet this year they had been decreased again. She asked why the amount of 
funding was decreasing, especially as community groups that benefit from the grants can help 
the council.

Councillor Rayner said that it had indeed increased a few years ago, but due to financial 
pressures they had taken the decision to reduce them again. Councillor Hilton suggested that 
there were other sources of funding available to groups and charities, and that they should not 
rely on the council’s grants scheme. 

The Chairman said that that had been a reduction in funding for Norden Farm to put into CAB 
grants.

The debate then moved to look at the council tax level being increased. Councillor Werner 
said that it would hit the most vulnerable in society and asked how many people would be 
affected. 

The Leader of the Council said that RBWM had the lowest level of council tax outside of 
London and was less expensive when compared to other Berkshire authorities. He said that 
the rise was fair and affordable and for the 6,000 residents who received council tax benefits 
would only be paying a modest amount on their bill. 

Councillor Price asked if residents had been informed of the increase. Louise Freeth said that 
they would consult with individuals about the rise and would raise awareness of this through 
social media, emails and leaflets.

Councillor Jones raised concerns for Norden Farm and asked if RBWM had been in 
communication with them regarding the cut in funding, especially as they did a lot of 
educational work. Councillor Rayner confirmed that there had been discussions with them to 
ensure that they would still be able to cope with a reduction in funding.

Councillor Werner asked about ‘Around the Royal Borough’, which was a newsletter about 
events in the borough, and whether this would be sent digitally or still have hard copies 
produced. The Leader of the Council said that they were looking to move fully digital but that 
residents could request a hard copy if they wished.



Councillor Jones asked if mobile phones that RBWM gave out to staff were being used 
effectively. Nikki Craig, Head of HR, ICT and Corporate Projects, said that they had been 
ensuring that all phones were being used and any that were not being used had the contract 
cancelled so as not to waste money.
Councillor Werner queried if posts in the council which would be made redundant had been 
identified. Duncan Sharkey said that there were no specific posts and that all but one were 
currently vacant.

The Chairman said that, in the capital programmes section of the Budget, that the library 
heating was a significant sum of £250,000, along with the cost of the cooling system in the 
Town Hall.

Angela Huisman said that the heating system was old but they were looking at ways to reduce 
the amount of time that the heating was on for. The Leader of the Council said that the Town 
Hall would need to be renovated to meet modern day standards and also to meet carbon 
targets.

Councillor Davey asked about the 24 hour pothole pledge scheme and why this investment 
was not listed as part of the budget. Duncan Sharkey said that the pothole pledge was not part 
of last year’s budget because it was implemented in the middle of the year. Councillor Clark 
said that the commitment was not required anymore as targets had regularly reached 100% 
and it was felt that other things were more of a priority.

Looking at the fees and charges, Councillor Jones and Werner expressed concern that 
residents who lived in the areas surrounding Windsor and Maidenhead would be unable to 
easily access the town centre due to this increase in parking charges. It was suggested that 
this should be looked at, especially to continue to allow Windsor’s shops and high streets to 
remain open and vibrant. 

Councillor Werner suggested that the advantage card discount for parking could still be kept in 
Windsor. Councillor Taylor said that another option could be to give an advantage card 
discount for the first hour of parking for residents. 

Councillor Jones reiterated that she would like Cabinet to consider the number of visitor 
vouchers, to ensure that there were no barriers to opting out of the scheme and that anything 
agreed in regard to Norden Farm went through the Communities O&S Panel for consideration.

The Panel agreed that the comments made by Members would be passed on to Cabinet for 
consideration.

Q2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director, explained to the Panel which areas were monitored as 
part of the performance report. There were no areas that currently had a red indicator, 2 had 
amber while 11 were on green. 

The Chairman asked about the business rate collections and said that the percentages were 
very high. He asked what they might look like in March. Louise Freeth said that the January 
target was 92% and they were currently on 90.91%, so they were slightly off target. The aim 
was to try and get more revenue over the next quarter to reach the target.

The Chairman asked a further question about the number of calls answered and how long it 
takes for a query or case to be completed. Duncan Sharkey said that it was hard to say how 
many cases were closed in the first instance. Angela Huisman said that they aimed to have a 
first resolution of 96% but always aimed to go a certain distance in completing the case during 
the original call. It was an important measure of customer satisfaction too as people do not 
want to be rushed just so that the call can be completed in the first instance.



Councillor Jones asked if residents were using libraries for its services or its customer service. 
Angela Huisman said that there were different reasons why residents would use the library 
and that they would help with any query as far as possible. 

Councillor Jones commented on the 61% target for satisfaction and believed that this was a 
very low target. Duncan Sharkey confirmed that this was a national average and therefore 
RBWM had chosen this as an appropriate target.

2019/20 AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION INTERIM REPORT 

Catherine Hickman, Lead Specialist Audit and Investigation, introduced the 2019/20 Audit and 
Investigation Interim Report and explained to the Panel that it covered the first 9 months of the 
year. The Auditors rated different audits on a scale with 1 being the highest category of audit 
opinion and 4 being the lowest. Management were able to see the draft report and were given 
a month to improve the opinion before the report was published. In two instances, 
management had taken the opportunity to improve their audit opinion. 

For audits falling into the category 3 opinion, there was one new audit falling into this category 
since the last report to this Panel in July 2019, in respect of Debtors follow up. Further follow 
up work had recently commenced. An update was also provided on the position in respect of 
previously reported category 3 opinion audits.

For Corporate investigations, results were contained within the report. The Q3 results for 
proactive work on Business Rates Exemption Relied were still pending. 

The Highways audit, which was requested by the Panel, was coming to the end of its fieldwork 
and a report would be ready to be presented at the next meeting.

The Chairman asked about the one month period that managers were given to improve their 
performance. He was told that things could be changed quickly when it was brought to the fore 
that improvement was needed. However, not all improvements can be made in such a short 
timescale.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel agreed to 
note the progress in achieving the 2019/20 Audit and Investigation Plan as at 31st 
December 2019.

2020/21 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION PLAN 

Catherine Hickman informed the Panel of the 2020/21 Draft Internal Audit and Investigation 
Plan. She explained that it highlighted the key risks to RBWM and would allow them to come 
up with a plan for how to deal and mitigate these risks. The Audit Charter was the terms of 
reference for the audit and would reflect best practise. There were two copies of the Charter 
attached to the report, the original with tracked changes and a clean version. The Panel was 
asked for approval of the draft 2020/21 audit and investigation plan and revised internal audit 
charter.

RESOLVED UNANIMIOUSLY; The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel agreed to 
approval the 2020/21 Draft Internal Audit and Investigation Plan and Internal Audit 
Charter.

WORK PROGRAMME 

Councillor Jones requested that the Task and Finish group on Highways contract outsourcing 
take place before the Panel’s next meeting. The details and scope of the group would be 
circulated in due course.



Councillor Jones also suggested combining the Annual Governance Statement updates into 
one, rather than having separate agenda items for each update.

The Panel agreed that the Annual Scrutiny Report would be drafted by the Chairman and 
Democratic Services and then sent round to Panel members for their comments. The draft 
would then be brought back to the Panel’s next meeting for approval.

The resident scrutiny topic on shopping trolleys in car parks around Maidenhead was 
discussed and the recommendations were noted. The Panel decided to send the report to 
Maidenhead Town Forum for consideration at their next meeting.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


